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In the May 8, 1998 proposed rule (63
FR 25600) we indicated that it had come
to our attention that because of the
application of the capital IME
adjustment, one hospital would receive
a capital IME payment greater than its
total hospital costs. We also stated that
of the approximately 1,200 teaching
hospitals in the United States, based on
December 1997 data, 8 hospitals had a
resident to average daily census ratio of
more than 1.5. A resident to average
daily census ratio of 1.5 results in a
capital IME adjustment factor of 0.53,
which increases the Federal rate portion
of the hospital’s capital payment by 53
percent.

To address this unintended effect of
the capital IME methodology, we
proposed capping the capital IME ratio
at 1.5. A ratio greater than 1.5 means a
hospital has, on average, considerably
more residents than inpatients. Capping
the ratio at 1.5 would allow for one
resident per patient on the inpatient
side plus some outpatient training, and
would keep capital IME payments more
consistent with the costs incurred.
Because the operating IME ratio is based
on the number of beds, it has only
slightly exceeded 1.0 in two cases. This
change would ensure that the capital
IME adjustment is more in line with
hospital costs.

We received no comments on our
proposed change. We have decided to
implement this policy as proposed.
Effective October 1, 1998, the capital
IME ratio will be capped at 1.5.

B. Payment Methodology for Mergers
Involving New Hospitals (§ 412.331)

The August 30, 1991 final rule (56 FR
43418), which implemented the capital
prospective payment system,
established special payment provisions
for new hospitals. Under § 412.324(b), a
new hospital is paid 85 percent of its
allowable Medicare capital-related costs
through its first cost reporting period
ending at least 2 years after the hospital
accepts its first patient. The first cost
reporting period beginning at least 1
year after the hospital accepts its first
patient is the hospital’s base year for
purposes of determining its hospital-
specific rate. Section 412.302(b) defines
a new hospital’s old capital costs as
allowable capital-related costs for land
and depreciable assets that were put in
use for patient care on or before the last
day of the hospital’s base year cost
reporting period. Beginning with the
third year, the hospital is paid under the
fully prospective or hold-harmless
payment methodology, as appropriate. If
the hospital is paid under the hold-
harmless payment methodology, the
hospital’s hold-harmless payments for

its old capital costs can continue for up
to 8 years.

In the August 30, 1991 final rule, we
defined a new hospital as one that had
operated (under previous or present
ownership) for less than 2 years and did
not have a 12-month cost reporting
period that ended on or before
December 31, 1990. In the September 1,
1992 final rule (57 FR 39789), as a result
of situations brought to our attention
after publication of the original
prospective payment system final rule,
we clarified that the new hospital
exemption would not apply in
situations where the facility was not
truly a new hospital.

In the May 8, 1998 proposed rule (63
FR 25600), we indicated that questions
had arisen regarding application of our
rules for payment of new hospitals in
merger situations. We stated that
consistent with our previously stated
policy, we were proposing to further
clarify the new hospital payment
provisions. We proposed that, if during
the period it is eligible for payment as
a new hospital (as defined at
§ 412.300(b) and § 412.328(b)), a new
hospital merges with one or more
existing hospitals, and the merger meets
the existing capital-related reasonable
cost rules regarding the criteria for
recognizing a merger at § 413.134 and
the new hospital is the surviving
corporation (as defined in
§ 413.134(l)(2)), we would treat as old
capital only those assets of the existing
hospital that met the definition of old
capital (as defined in § 412.302(b)) prior
to the merger, for purposes of
determining payments after the merger.

Any assets of the existing hospital
that were considered new capital prior
to the merger would still be considered
new capital after the merger. However,
the merger cannot be used to convert the
existing hospital’s new capital into old
capital. After the merger, the discharges
of each campus of the merged entity
would maintain their pre-merger
payment methodology until the end of
the 2-year period that the new hospital
campus is eligible for reasonable cost
reimbursement as defined at
§ 412.324(b). That is, the discharges at
the new hospital would be paid based
on 85 percent of its allowable Medicare
hospital capital-related costs, while
discharges from the existing hospital
would continue to be paid under that
hospital’s methodology, that is, fully
prospective or hold-harmless. At the
end of this period, the intermediary
would calculate a hospital specific rate
for the ‘‘new’’ campus of the merged
hospital. Finally, the calculation
methodology for hospital mergers at
new § 412.331(a)(1) and (2) would be

performed and a combined hospital-
specific rate would be determined and
a payment methodology selected for the
merged hospital as a whole.

The calculation at § 412.331(a)(1) and
(2) uses each hospital’s base year old
capital costs. Any new capital of the
previously existing hospital would not
be used in the determination. If the
merged entity qualifies for the hold-
harmless payment methodology, only
the capital which meets the definition of
old capital at § 412.302(b) would be
eligible for hold-harmless payments.

We received one comment on our
proposal.

Comment: One hospital association
commented on the policy that only the
assets of the existing hospital that met
the definition of old capital prior to the
merger would be treated as old capital
after the merger, even if all of the capital
had been acquired and put into use
during the new hospital’s base year.
They also stated that the proposal
changes the regulatory definition of a
new hospital’s old capital, revises its
payment methodology determination,
and creates special payment rules for
new hospitals that merge with existing
hospitals. The commenter also states
that a hospital in a situation similar to
that described in our example was told
that after a merger between a new
hospital and an existing hospital, all
assets acquired by the new hospital in
the base year would become old capital
costs. The commenter suggests that if
HCFA will not reconsider the proposed
change, at least it should not be applied
retroactively.

Response: As indicated in the
proposed rule, we addressed this issue
because questions have arisen regarding
application of our rules for payment for
new hospitals in merger situations.
Accordingly, we proposed to clarify the
application of our rules in merger
situations. Before the proposed rule, we
had not specifically addressed in the
Federal Register the issue of mergers
between an ‘‘existing’’ hospital and a
‘‘new’’ hospital, but our clarification is
consistent with existing rules; the
clarification does not reflect new policy
or a change in policy that can only be
applied prospectively.

The commenter is correct that with
regard to the capital of the existing
hospital that merges with a new
hospital, our proposal would treat as old
capital only capital that qualified as old
capital prior to the merger. Any capital
that was new capital of the existing
hospital prior to the merger would
remain new capital after the merger. The
new hospital will be paid 85 percent of
its allowable Medicare inpatient
hospital capital-related costs through its
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cost reporting period ending at least two
years after the hospital accepts its first
patient. In our September 1, 1992 final
rule (57 FR 39789), we clarified that the
new hospital exemption under the
capital prospective payment system
would not apply to a facility that
opened as an acute care hospital if that
hospital had previously operated under
current or prior ownership and had a
historic asset base. We also clarified that
even a hospital that replaced its entire
facility (with or without a change of
ownership) would not qualify for a new
hospital exemption and that a
previously existing PPS-excluded
hospital (paid under section 1886(b) of
the Act) that became an acute care
hospital (paid under section 1886(d)) of
the Act would not qualify as a new
hospital. With this current proposal we
are clarifying our rules as they apply to
a new hospital which merges with an
existing hospital.

When a new hospital merges with an
existing hospital that has already had
the benefit of reasonable cost
reimbursement prior to the inception of
capital PPS, on October 1, 1991, we
believe it would be inappropriate for all
of the capital assets of a previously
existing hospital to be eligible for
payment as old capital simply because
it merged with a new hospital. As with
the other situations that we clarified in
1992, this current clarification of the
regulation at § 412.331(a)(3) is
consistent with the principle that the
new hospital exemption should only be
available to those hospitals that had not
received reasonable cost payments in
the past and needed special payment
protection during their initial period of
operation. Our policy seeks to ensure
that when a new hospital acquires the
assets of an existing hospital through a
merger, any assets of the existing
hospital that were previously
considered new capital prior to the
merger are not transformed to old
capital, as a result of the merger. The
new hospital will still be paid 85
percent of its allowable Medicare
capital-related costs for all other assets
it acquires through the end of its base
period.

The commenter fails to note that our
current payment rules at § 412.331(a)(3)
for merger situations already provide
that only the existing capital-related
costs related to the assets of each
merged or consolidated hospital as of
December 31, 1990 are recognized as old
capital costs during the transition
period. If the merged hospital is paid
under the hold-harmless methodology
after merger or consolidation, only that
original base year old capital is eligible
for hold-harmless payments. These rules

mean that in cases of a merger between
two existing hospitals, only the capital
assets which were recognized as old
capital prior to December 31, 1990 are
eligible for payment as old capital after
the merger. We are clarifying that this
principle would also apply to the
situation of merger between an existing
hospital and a new hospital. The
regulation that defines a new hospital’s
old capital was not intended to apply to
capital acquired through merger with an
existing hospital subject to capital PPS.

Finally, the commenter is mistaken
that HCFA has previously ruled that the
new capital assets of an existing
hospital could be paid as old capital
after a merger with a new hospital. In
fact, our policy is consistent with our
regulation at § 412.331(a)(3) cited above,
in that only the existing capital-related
costs related to the assets of each
merged or consolidated hospital as of
December 31, 1990 are recognized as old
capital costs during the transition
period.

We are implementing this
clarification as proposed. For an
example of how our policy works, see
the May 8, 1998 proposed rule (63 FR
25601).

C. Special Exceptions Process
As described in § 412.348(g) of the

regulations, an additional payment may
be made for up to 10 years beyond the
end of the capital PPS transition period
for eligible hospitals that meet: (1) a
project need requirement, (2) a project
size requirement, and, (3) in the case of
certain urban hospitals, an excess
capacity test. The regulation
establishing this special exceptions
provision, and describing the criteria by
which eligible hospitals qualify, was
published on September 1, 1994 (59 FR
45385). At that time we described the
purpose of the special exceptions
process as ‘‘* * * narrowly defined,
focusing on a small group of hospitals
who found themselves in a
disadvantaged position. The target
hospitals were those who had an
immediate and imperative need to begin
major renovations or replacements just
after the beginning of the capital
prospective payment system. These
hospitals would not be eligible for
protection under the old capital and
obligated capital provisions, and would
not have been allowed any time to
accrue excess capital prospective
payments to fund these projects.’’

The special exceptions process is
available to certain classes of hospitals
that meet the eligibility criteria
described at § 412.348(g)(1). The eligible
classes of hospitals are sole community
hospitals; urban hospitals with at least

100 beds that either have a
disproportionate share percentage of
20.2 percent or receive at least 30
percent of their revenue from State or
local funds for indigent care; and
hospitals with a combined inpatient
Medicare and Medicaid utilization of at
least 70 percent.

Eligible hospitals must satisfy a
project need requirement as described at
§ 412.348(g)(2) and a project size
requirement as described at
§ 412.348(g)(5). For hospitals in States
with Certificate of Need (CON)
requirements, the project need
requirement is satisfied by obtaining
CON approval. For other hospitals, the
project need requirement is satisfied by
meeting an age of assets test. The project
size requirement is satisfied if the
hospital completes the qualifying
project during the period beginning on
or after its first cost reporting period
beginning on or after October 1, 1991 to
the end of its last cost reporting period
beginning before October 1, 2001, and
the project meets certain cost thresholds
specified in the regulations.

The minimum payment level for
qualifying hospitals is 70 percent of
allowable capital-related costs. A
qualifying hospital may receive
payments for up to ten years from the
year which it completes a qualifying
project. Finally, the regulations at
§ 412.348(g)(8) describe the cumulative
payment comparison and offsetting
amounts which are used to determine a
qualifying hospital’s exception
payment.

A few hospitals have expressed
concern with the required completion
date of October 1, 2001, and other
qualifying criteria for the special
exceptions. When we established the
special exceptions process, we selected
the hospital’s cost reporting period
beginning before October 1, 2001 as the
project completion date, because
hospitals are eligible to receive special
exceptions payments for up to ten years
from the year in which they complete
their project. If a project is completed by
September 30, 2001, then exceptions
payments could continue up to October
30, 2011. We intended to limit cost-
based exceptions payments to the
period not more than ten years beyond
the end of the transition to fully
prospective payment for capital. When
we adopted the criteria for the special
exceptions process, we selected the
project completion date with the goal of
not extending this transition
unnecessarily. In addition, we believed
that eligible hospitals will not have had
the opportunity to reserve prior year
capital PPS payments for financing
projects begun in the early years of PPS.
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In order for us to analyze the impact
of potential changes in the special
exceptions policies, we are soliciting the
following information on major capital
construction projects as defined at
§ 412.348(g)(5) that will be put to use for
patient care on or after October 1, 1996:

(1) Name, address, phone number and
provider number of hospital;

(2) Cost of capital project;
(3) Date of CON approval, if required;
(4) Start date of project; and
(5) Anticipated completion date.
Please forward this information by

September 30, 1998 to the Division of
Acute Care, Attention: Cassandra Black
at the following address: HCFA, C4–01–
26, 7500 Security Blvd., Baltimore, Md.
21244–1850. We will analyze the data to
determine whether any changes in the
special exceptions policies are
necessary. Any changes, if necessary,
would be included in next year’s FY
2000 proposed rule for hospital PPS.

VI. Changes for Hospitals and Units
Excluded From the Prospective
Payment System

Limits on and Adjustments to the Target
Amounts for Excluded Hospitals and
Units (§ 413.40(g))

1. Updated Caps
Section 1886(b)(3) of the Act as

amended by section 4414 of the BBA
established caps on the target amounts
for excluded hospitals and units for cost
reporting periods beginning on or after
October 1, 1997, through September 30,
2002. The caps on the target amounts
apply to the following three categories
of excluded hospitals: psychiatric
hospitals and units, rehabilitation
hospitals and units, and long-term care
hospitals. For purposes of calculating
the caps, the statute requires the
Secretary to first calculate the 75th
percentile of the target amounts for each
class of hospital (psychiatric,
rehabilitation, or long-term care) for cost
reporting periods ending during FY
1996. The resulting amounts are
updated by the market basket
percentage to the applicable fiscal year.

A discussion of how the caps on the
target amounts were calculated for cost
reporting periods beginning during FY
1998 can be found in the August 29,
1997, final rule with comment period
(62 FR 46018). On March 6, 1998, we
published a correction notice correcting
the caps for FY 1998 (63 FR 11148).

In the May 8 proposed rule for FY
1999, we published proposed caps for
cost reporting periods beginning during
FY 1999 (63 FR 25601); however, the
caps that we published inadvertently
reflected updates to the amounts
published on August 29, 1997, rather

than the corrected amounts published
on March 6, 1998 (see May 13, 1998
correction notice, 63 FR 26565). Thus,
as corrected, the proposed caps for FY
1999 were as follows:
(1) Psychiatric hospitals and units: $10,797
(2) Rehabilitation hospitals and units:

$19,582
(3) Long-term care hospitals: $38,630

These proposed caps reflected an
update of 2.5 percent, the projected
market basket percentage increase at the
time we developed the proposed rule.

The final projection of the market
basket percentage for excluded hospitals
and units for FY 1999, based on the
most recent data available, is 2.4
percent. Accordingly, the final caps on
the target amounts for existing hospitals
for cost reporting periods beginning
during FY 1999 are as follows:
(1) Psychiatric hospitals and units: $10,787
(2) Rehabilitation hospitals and units:

$19,562
(3) Long-term care hospitals: $38,593

2. New Excluded Hospitals and Units
(§ 413.40(f))

Section 1886(b)(7) of the Act
establishes a new statutory payment
methodology for new psychiatric
hospitals and units, rehabilitation
hospitals and units, and long-term care
hospitals. Under the statutory
methodology, for a hospital that is
within a class of hospitals specified in
the statute and which first receives
payments on or after October 1, 1997,
the amount of payment will be
determined as follows. For each of the
first two cost reporting periods, the
amount of payment is lesser of (1) the
operating costs per case, or (2) 110
percent of the national median of target
amounts for the same class of hospitals
for cost reporting periods ending during
FY 1996, updated and adjusted for
differences in area wage levels.

In the August 29, 1997 final rule with
comment period, we published the
figures for 110 percent of the national
median of target amounts for each class
of hospital (62 FR 46020). In the May
12, 1998 final rule for FY 1998, we
revised the figure for long-term care
hospitals to $21,494 (63 FR 26347).

The table below lists 110 percent of
the wage neutral national median target
amounts for each class of excluded
hospitals for cost reporting periods
beginning during FY 1999. These figures
reflect updates to the final FY 1998
figures by the projected market basket
increase of 2.4 percent. For a new
provider, the labor-related share of the
target amount should be multiplied by
the appropriate geographic area wage
index and added to the nonlabor-related

share in order to determine the limit on
payment under the statutory payment
methodology for new providers.

Total
Labor-
related
share

Nonlabor-
related
share

(1) Psychiatric ........... $6,214 $2,472
(2) Rehabilitation ....... 12,219 4,858
(3) Long-Term Care .. 15,749 6,261

3. Classification of Hospitals and
Units (§ 413.40(c))

In the May 8 proposed rule, we stated
that, after publication of the August 29,
1997 final rule with comment period,
some excluded facilities had suggested
that if they are currently excluded as
one class of hospital or unit but also
qualify for exclusion as another class of
hospital, they should be permitted to
choose which classification applies for
purposes of applying the cap on target
amounts. For example, some hospitals
that participate in Medicare as
psychiatric hospitals (defined under
section 1861(f) of the Act, and the
special conditions of participation in 42
CFR part 482 subpart E) have noted that
they have average lengths of stay greater
than 25 days. Those hospitals have
asked to be ‘‘reclassified’’ as long-term
care hospitals and given the benefit of
the higher cap on target amounts
applicable to that hospital class.

In the proposed rule, we indicated
that we had considered these hospitals’
suggestions but, for reasons explained in
that document, believed it would not be
appropriate to adopt them. Accordingly,
in the May 8 proposed rule, we
proposed to revise § 413.40(c)(4)(iii) to
specify that, for purposes of that
paragraph, the classification of a
hospital that was excluded from the
prospective payment system for its cost
reporting period ending in FY 1996
would be determined by its
classification (that is, the basis on which
it was excluded) in FY 1996. If a
hospital or unit was not excluded for a
cost reporting period ending in FY 1996,
but could be excluded on more than one
basis (for example, as either a
rehabilitation or long-term care hospital)
in a given cost reporting period, it
would be assigned to the classification
group with the lowest limit.

Comment: One commenter agreed that
psychiatric hospitals should not be
allowed the higher cap on target
amounts that is applicable to long-term
care hospitals, even if they also have
average lengths of inpatient stay greater
than 25 days. The commenter pointed
out that psychiatric hospitals participate
in Medicare under a provision of the
law (section 1861(f) of the Act) that is
separate from the provision applicable
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to other excluded hospitals (section
1861(e) of the Act), and that the
exclusion criteria for psychiatric
hospitals differ from those for other
hospitals. The commenter stated that
because of these differences, a
psychiatric hospital could not qualify
for exclusion as another type of hospital
or be eligible for the cap that applies to
another type of hospital. The
commenter suggested that it is
unnecessary to specify that a psychiatric
hospital cannot qualify for the cap on
target amounts applicable to long-term
care or other types of excluded
hospitals.

Response: If a hospital qualifies under
more than one of the exclusion criteria
pursuant to section 1886(d)(1)(B) of the
Act, we would apply the lowest
applicable cap to the hospital. For
example, where a hospital qualifies as
both a rehabilitation and long-term care
hospital, we will apply the lower
rehabilitation hospital cap to the
hospital. Since this rule applies to all
PPS-excluded hospitals, whether a
psychiatric hospital can qualify as
another type of hospital or not, the
policy of applying the lowest cap is still
needed.

Comment: One commenter pointed
out that some non-psychiatric (section
1861(e) of the Act) hospitals might be
able to qualify for exclusion either as
rehabilitation or as long-term care
hospitals. The commenter stated that in
many cases such facilities are excluded
as long-term care hospitals. Therefore,
the commenter recommended that any
hospital in this category be given the
benefit of the long-term care hospital
cap.

Response: We understand that some
hospitals may simultaneously be able to
qualify for exclusion on more than one
basis. If a hospital is excluded from PPS
as a certain type of hospital, we believe
the hospital should be subject to the cap
applicable for that class of hospital,
even if it qualifies for exclusion on
another basis. Thus, if a hospital
qualifies for exclusion on more than one
basis, then it is subject to all applicable
caps, which in turn means the hospital’s
target amount cannot exceed the lowest
of the applicable caps. We believe this
policy not only is appropriate, but also
provides greater incentives for efficient
and cost-effective operation.

Comment: Two commenters stated
that if a hospital is classified as one type
of hospital in any period to which the
limits apply, and does not
simultaneously qualify for exclusion on
any other basis, the law (section
1886(b)(3) of the Act) does not authorize
application of any cap other than the
one applicable to the exclusion category

to which the hospital is assigned. One
commenter stated that this is the case
even if the basis for the hospital’s
exclusion in a given cost reporting
period is different than the basis for its
exclusion for the cost reporting period
ending during FY 1996 (for example, a
hospital may have been excluded as a
rehabilitation hospital during that
period and later qualified for exclusion
as a long-term care hospital).

Response: We agree with the
commenter that, if the basis for a
hospital’s exclusion for a given cost
reporting period is different than the
basis for the hospital’s exclusion for the
cost reporting period ending during FY
1996, the earlier basis of exclusion
should not control which cap applies.
We are revising § 413.40(c)(4)(iv)
accordingly. Thus, in applying the caps
to excluded hospitals (or units), we will
consider only the current basis (or
bases) for exclusion. As stated above, if
a hospital qualifies for more than one
type of exclusion, its target amount may
not exceed the lowest of the applicable
caps.

We note that, for the reasons
explained in the proposed rule, we
continue to be concerned that hospitals
and units may seek changes in their
basis of exclusion solely to take
advantage of a higher cap, and that the
resulting changes could compromise the
effectiveness of the caps. We will
monitor this situation carefully and may
seek further legislative changes to the
extent necessary to preserve the
effectiveness of the caps.

Comment: One commenter
recommended that the regulations be
revised to state that where two hospitals
who are subject to different caps on
TEFRA limits merge, the TEFRA cap
that applies is the cap of the surviving
hospital.

Response: If two hospitals merge, the
cap that applies depends on the status
of the surviving entity. However, we do
not believe that the regulations as
described above, can be interpreted in
any other way. Therefore, we do not
agree that the regulations need to be
revised to specifically address this
situation.

Comment: One commenter suggested
that if a new hospital subject to the
limits revised under § 413.40(f)(2)(ii)
changes the basis on which it is
excluded from the PPS (for example,
from being a rehabilitation hospital to a
long-term care hospital), the cap applied
for purposes of the comparison should
be the cap applicable to the hospital’s
‘‘current’’ exclusion category, not the
hospital’s previous exclusion category.

Response: We agree that the cap
applied should be based on the

exclusion category for which the
hospital currently qualifies. In light of
the changes made in response to
comments described above, we do not
believe the regulations need to be
further revised.

4. Exceptions
The August 29, 1997 final rule with

comment period (62 FR 46018) specified
that a hospital that has a target amount
that is capped at the 75th percentile,
would not be granted an adjustment
payment to the target amount (also
referred to as an exception payment) as
governed by § 413.40(g)(3) based solely
on a comparison of its costs or patient
mix in its base year to its costs or
patient mix in the payment year. Since
the hospital’s target amount would not
be determined based on its own
experience in a base year, any
comparison of costs or patient mix in its
base year to costs or patient mix in the
payment year would be irrelevant.

In addition, in the May 8, 1998
proposed rule, we proposed to clarify
that, to the extent we grant an exception
in accordance with § 413.40(g)(3) to a
hospital not affected by the cap, the
amount of the exception would be
limited to the cap on the hospital’s
target amount. By establishing caps on
TEFRA target amounts, Congress has
limited payments to individual
hospitals based on amounts that reflect
the cost experience of other hospitals.
Therefore, in determining the extent of
any adjustment paid to a hospital as an
exception under our regulations at
§ 413.40(g)(3), we believe it is consistent
with Congressional intent to limit the
extent of the adjustment to the
hospital’s cap on its target amount.

We proposed to revise § 413.40(g)(1)
in order to set forth the limitation on the
adjustment payments.

Comment: One commenter stated that
the proposed rule conflicts with section
1886(b)(4)(A)(i) of the Act, which
requires HCFA to provide for
adjustments to providers who exceed
their TEFRA ceiling. The commenter
also believed that our proposed
provision limiting the TEFRA exception
to the TEFRA cap is inconsistent with
HCFA’s past TEFRA adjustment
processing practices. The commenter
also stated that the proposed rule would
adversely affect beneficiaries by limiting
the scope and extent of services that
hospitals in high wage areas are
financially able to deliver. For these
reasons, the commenter requested that
HCFA modify the proposed rule to
permit the granting of exceptions to the
TEFRA cap.

Response: Section 1886(b)(4)(A)(i) of
the Act provides that the Secretary
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‘‘shall provide’’ for exceptions and
adjustments ‘‘where events beyond the
hospital’s control or extraordinary
circumstances, including changes in the
case mix of such hospital, create a
distortion in the increase in costs for a
cost reporting period.’’ Prior to the
enactment of Public Law 105–33, the
payment for each excluded hospital was
limited by a hospital-specific target
amount, which was updated each year.
The exceptions and adjustments
provision provided for payments above
the hospital’s target amount if the
hospital experienced ‘‘a distortion in the
increase in costs’’ for a given period.
Thus, a hospital could receive an
exception based on its cost experience.

The BBA enacted a system of caps
which significantly changed the TEFRA
payment system. Under the new system
of TEFRA caps, a hospital’s payments
are not based solely on its own cost
experience; instead, a hospital is now
subject to a cap based on the cost
experience of other hospitals.

We believe our policies harmonize the
exceptions provision and the cap
provision. Under our policies, a hospital
whose target amount is below the cap
may receive an exception up to the cap.
Thus, consistent with the mandate of
section 1886(b)(4) of the Act, we
continue to provide for exceptions,
contrary to the assertion of the
commenter. However, by establishing
caps on TEFRA target amounts,
Congress has limited payments to
individual hospitals based on amounts
that reflect the cost experience of other
hospitals. Therefore, in determining the
extent of any adjustment paid to a
hospital as an exception under our
regulations, we believe it is consistent
with Congressional intent to limit the
extent of the adjustment to the
hospital’s cap on its target amount. If a
hospital’s otherwise applicable target
amount is above the cap, it cannot
receive an exception based solely on a
comparison of its current year costs or
patient mix to base year costs or patient
mix.

VII. MedPAC Recommendations
As required by law, we have reviewed

the March 1998 report submitted by
MedPAC to Congress and gave its
recommendations careful consideration
in conjunction with the proposals set
forth in the proposed rule. We also
responded to the individual
recommendations in the proposed rule.
The comments we received on the
treatment of the MedPAC
recommendations are set forth below
along with our responses to those
comments. However, if we received no
comments from the public concerning a

MedPAC recommendation or our
response to that recommendation, we
have not repeated the recommendation
and response in the discussion below.
Recommendations concerning the
update factors for inpatient operating
costs and for hospitals and hospital
distinct-part units excluded from the
prospective payment system are
discussed in Appendix C, of this final
rule.

Potential Effects of Target Amount Caps

Recommendation: The wage-related
portion of the excluded hospital target
amount caps should be adjusted by the
appropriate hospital wage index to
account for geographic differences in
wages. (For more information see
Volume 1, chapter 7, page 71 of the
March 1998 report.)

Response in the Proposed Rule: As
MedPAC indicated in its
recommendation, legislation would be
required to adjust the target amount
caps in such a substantial manner as to
adjust for differences in area labor costs.

Comment: Several commenters
believed that the caps on the target
amounts should be wage adjusted in
order to recognize the different labor
markets. They believe to do otherwise
would be unfair and inequitable and
may cause hospitals to cut back on
services they provide to their Medicare
beneficiaries.

Response: We previously addressed
this issue in the final rule published in
the Federal Register on May 12, 1998
(63 FR 26345). Our decision, as
expressed in our response in that final
rule, remains unchanged.

VIII. Other Required Information

Requests for Data From the Public

In order to respond promptly to
public requests for data related to the
prospective payment system, we have
set up a process under which
commenters can gain access to the raw
data on an expedited basis. Generally,
the data are available in computer tape
format or cartridges; however, some files
are available on diskette, and on the
Internet at HTTP://WWW.HCFA.GOV/
STATS/PUBFILES.HTML. In our May 8
proposed rule, we published a list of
data files that are available for purchase
(63 FR 25603).

List of Subjects

42 CFR Part 405

Administrative practice and
procedure, Health facilities, Health
professions, Kidney diseases, Medicare,
Reporting and recordkeeping
requirements, Rural areas, X-rays.

42 CFR Part 412
Administrative practice and

procedure, Health facilities, Medicare,
Puerto Rico, Reporting and
recordkeeping requirements.

42 CFR Part 413
Health facilities, Kidney diseases,

Medicare, Puerto Rico, Reporting and
recordkeeping requirements.

42 CFR Chapter IV is amended as set
forth below:

A. Part 405 is amended as follows:

PART 405—FEDERAL HEALTH
INSURANCE FOR THE AGED AND
DISABLED

1. The authority citation for part 405
is revised to read as follows:

Authority: Secs. 1102, 1861, 1862(a), 1871,
1874, 1881, and 1886(k) of the Social
Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1302, 1395x,
1395y(a), 1395hh, 1395kk, 1395rr and
1395ww(k)), and sec. 353 of the Public
Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 263a), unless
otherwise noted.

Subpart X—Rural Health Clinic and
Federally Qualified Health Center
Services

2. In § 405.2468, a new paragraph (f)
is added to read as follows:

§ 405.2468 Allowable costs
* * * * *

(f) Graduate medical education. (1)
Effective for that portion of cost
reporting periods occurring on or after
January 1, 1999, if an RHC or an FQHC
incurs ‘‘all or substantially all’’ of the
costs for the training program in the
nonhospital setting as defined in
§ 413.86(b) of this chapter, the RHC or
FQHC may receive direct graduate
medical education payment for those
residents.

(2) Direct graduate medical education
costs are not included as allowable cost
under § 405.2466(b)(1)(i); and therefore,
are not subject to the limit on the all-
inclusive rate for allowable costs.

(3) Allowable graduate medical
education costs must be reported on the
RHC’s or the FQHC’s cost report under
a separate cost center.

(4) Allowable graduate medical
education costs are non-reimbursable if
payment for these costs are received
from a hospital or a Medicare+Choice
organization.

(5) Allowable direct graduate medical
education costs under paragraphs (f)(6)
and (f)(7)(i) of this section, are subject
to reasonable cost principles under part
413 and the reasonable compensation
equivalency limits in §§ 415.60 and
415.70 of this chapter.

(6) The allowable direct graduate
medical education costs are those costs


